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ENGLISH Instructions For Use
Warning: Protective eyewear for patients and staff is recommended to 
prevent accidental chemically related eye burns and severe eye irritations, 
when using the Etching Gel System. Avoid Etching Gel contact with oral 
soft tissue, eyes and skin. If accidental contact occurs, flush immediately 
with large amounts of water. See a physician if irritation persists. For eye 
contact, also consult physician after flushing with water.

Precaution: Avoid contact with eyes, skin and oral soft tissue.

First Aid:
 Eye contact: Immediately flush with plenty of water. See a physician if 
irritation persists.

 Skin contact: Wash affected area with soap and water. See a physician 
if irritation persists.

 Oral Soft Tissue Contact: Immediately flush oral soft tissue with large 
amounts of water. If irritation persists, contact a physician.

Description
The Unitek™ Etching Gel Syringe Delivery System is comprised of a syringe 
having a luer lock end and interlocking, disposable dispensing tips. The 
syringe contains 35% phosphoric acid by weight. This system is indicated 
for intraoral delivery of acid gel for enamel etching in the acid etch 
technique.

Prepare Delivery System
1.  Remove cap from Etching Gel syringe (Figure 1) 

and SAVE.

Twist a disposable dispensing tip securely onto 
the syringe (Figure 2). 

A new dispensing tip should be used for each 
patient. Holding the tip away from the patient 
and any staff, extrude a small amount of etching 
gel onto a dispensing pad or a 2 x 2 gauze to 
assure that the delivery system is not clogged. If 
clogged, remove the dispensing tip and extrude 
a small amount of etching gel directly from the 
syringe. Remove any visible plug if present, from the syringe opening. 
Replace dispensing tip and again extrude etching gel. If clog remains, 
discard dispensing tip and replace with a new one.

Etching Procedure 
1.  Isolate teeth using the Dry Field System or a combination of retractors, 

dri-angles and cotton rolls.

2. Prophy teeth with an oil-free pumice or paste. Rinse with water.

3.  Enamel Etching: Using the delivery system, gently extrude etching gel 
directly onto enamel surfaces to be etched. Leave gel in place for  
15 seconds.

a.  If desired, the etching gel may be extruded onto a dispensing pad and 
applied with a brush or other appropriate instrument.

b.  If a liquid etchant is desired, the etching gel may be dispensed into a 
dappen dish and stirred to increase its fluidity.

4.  Rinse Etched Surfaces: Thoroughly rinse for 15 seconds. Remove rinse 
water with suction. Do not allow patient to rinse. If saliva contacts the 
etched surfaces, rinse, re-etch for 5seconds and rinse. Re-isolate the 
etched surfaces if using cotton rolls.

5.  Dry Etched Enamel: Thoroughly dry etched surfaces. Air should be oil 
and water free. The dry etched surfaces should appear frosty white. If 
not, repeat steps, five, and six.

DO NOT ALLOW THE ETCHED SURFACES TO BE CONTAMINATED BY  
ANYTHING. If contamination occurs, rinse, re-etch, rinse and dry as 
above.

6. Immediately proceed with the bonding procedure.

Storage and Use
1.  Delivery System storage: Remove used 

dispensing tip (Figure 3) and discard. 

Twist storage cap on. (Figure 4). 

Storage of the delivery syringe with a used 
dispensing tip or without the storage cap will allow 
drying of the etching gel and subsequent clogging 
of the system. 

Replace storage cap with a new dispensing tip 
at next use.

Note: The ability of the Etching Gel or Liquid to 
properly change the surface of the enamel varies 
in each case. Enamel surfaces and their reaction to 
phosphoric acid treatment vary from patient to patient, from tooth to tooth 
in a patient, and even from area to area on a patient’s tooth. However, the 
recommended procedure outlined in these instructions, should produce 
satisfactory results in the majority of cases.  

Order Information
2 Etching gel syringes with plastic tips REF 712-039 
25 Disposable plastic dispensing tips REF 712-037 
2 Etching gel syringes with metal tips REF 712-044 
20 Disposable metal dispensing tips REF 712-045

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Attention : Le port de lunettes de protection est recommandé pour les patients 
et le personnel pour prévenir des brûlures oculaires d’origine chimique et 
de sévères irritations oculaires, lors de l’utilisation du Système de gel de 
mordançage. Éviter le contact du Gel de mordançage avec les tissus mous 
buccaux, les yeux et la peau. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer immédiatement 
avec de grandes quantités d’eau. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation persiste. En 
cas de contact oculaire, consulter un médecin après rinçage à l’eau.

Précautions : Éviter le contact avec les yeux, la peau et les tissus mous buccaux.

Premiers secours: 
Contact avec les yeux : Rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l'eau. 
Consulter un médecin si l'irritation persiste. 

Contact avec la peau : Nettoyer la zone touchée au savon et à l'eau. 
Consulter un médecin si l'irritation persiste. 

Contact avec les tissus mous buccaux : Rincer immédiatement le 
tissu mou buccal avec de grandes quantités d’eau. Si l’irritation persiste, 
consulter un médecin.

Description
Le Système de distribution de seringue de gel de mordançage Unitek™ comprend 
une seringue ayant une extrémité Luer lock et des embouts de distribution 
verrouillables jetables. La seringue contient 35 % du poids en acide phosphorique. 
Ce système est indiqué pour l’application intrabuccale de gel acide lors du 
mordançage de l’émail selon la technique prévue à cet effet.

Système d’administration
1.  Retirer le capuchon de la seringue de gel de 

mordançage (Figure 1) et LE CONSERVER. 

Adapter fermement l’embout d’application jetable à 
la seringue (Figure 2). 

Un nouvel embout d’application doit être utilisé 
avec chaque patient. En tenant l’embout à l’écart 
du patient et du personnel, purger une petite 
quantité de gel de mordançage sur un tampon ou 
une compresse de gaze de 2 x 2 pour s’assurer 
que le système d’administration n’est pas 
obstrué. En cas d’obstruction, retirer l’embout 
d’administration et extraire une petite quantité de 
gel de mordançage directement de la seringue. 
Retirer toute obstruction éventuelle visible de l’ouverture de la seringue. 
Remettre en place l’embout d’administration et expulser de nouveau du 
gel de mordançage. En cas d’obstruction persistante, éliminer l’embout 
d’administration et le remplacer par un neuf.

Procédure de mordançage 
1.  Isoler les dents au moyen du système de champ sec ou une combinaison 

de rétracteurs, dri-angles et rouleaux de coton.

2.  Traiter préventivement la dent au moyen de ponce ou de pâte exempte 
d'huile. Rincez à l'eau. 

3.  Mordançage de l’émail : Au moyen du système d’application, extruder 
délicatement le gel de mordançage directement sur les surfaces à 
mordancer. Laisser le gel en place pendant 15 secondes.

a.  Si souhaité, le gel de mordançage peut être extrudé sur un tampon 
d’application et appliqué avec une brosse ou un autre instrument approprié.

b.  Si un liquide de mordançage est préféré, le gel de mordançage peut être 
administré dans un godet Dapen et remué pour en accroître la fluidité.

4.  Rincer les surfaces mordancées : Rincer abondamment pendant  
15 secondes. Retirer l’eau de rinçage par aspiration. Ne pas laisser 
le patient rincer. Si de la salive entre en contact avec les surfaces 
mordancées, mordancer à nouveau pendant 5 secondes et rincer. Isoler à 
nouveau les surfaces mordancées en cas d’emploi de rouleaux de coton.

5.  Sécher l’émail mordancé : Bien sécher les surfaces mordancées. L’air doit 
être dépourvu d’eau et d’huile. Les surfaces mordancées sèches doivent 
apparaître d’un blanc givré. Dans le cas contraire, répéter les étapes cinq et six.

NE PAS LAISSER LES SURFACES MORDANCÉES ÊTRE CONTAMINÉES 
PAR QUOI QUE CE SOIT. En cas de contamination, rincer, remordancer, 
rincer et sécher comme ci-dessus.

6. Immédiatement procéder au collage.

Stockage et utilisation
1.  Conservation du système d’administration : 

Retirer l’embout d’application usagé (Figure 3)  
et l’éliminer. 

Revisser le bouchon. (Figure 4). 

Le stockage de la seringue avec un embout 
d’application usagé ou sans le capuchon de 
protection provoquera le séchage du gel de 
mordançage et l’obstruction ultérieure du système. 

Remplacer le capuchon de rangement par un nouvel 
embout d’administration lors du prochain usage.

Remarque : La capacité du Gel ou Liquide de 
mordançage à modifier correctement la surface de 
l’émail varie selon chaque cas. Les surfaces d’émail et leur réaction à un 
traitement à l’acide phosphorique varient d’un patient à l'autre, d'une dent à une 
autre chez un même patient et même d'une zone à une autre sur une même 
dent. Toutefois, la procédure recommandée soulignée dans ces instructions doit 
donner des résultats satisfaisants dans la majorité des cas. 

Informations de réassort

2 seringues de gel de mordançage avec embouts en plastique  REF 712-039 
25 embouts d’administration en plastique jetables   REF 712-037 
2 Seringues de gel de mordançage avec embouts métalliques  REF 712-044 
20 embouts d’administration en métal jetables   REF 712-045

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

FRANÇAIS Mode d’emploi DEUTSCH Gebrauchsanleitung
Warnung: Bei Verwendung des Ätzgel-Systems werden für Patient und 
Behandler Schutzbrillen empfohlen, um unbeabsichtigte chemische 
Augenreizungen und Verletzungen zu verhindern. Kontakt des Ätzgels mit Haut, 
Augen und Weichgewebe vermeiden. Bei unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt sofort mit 
reichlich Wasser spülen. Bei Fortbestehen der Reizung einen Arzt konsultieren. 
Bei Kontakt mit Augen, nach dem Spülen mit Wasser einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Vorsicht: Berührung mit Haut, Augen und oralem Weichgewebe vermeiden.

Erste Hilfe: 
Augenkontakt: Sofort mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen. Bei Fortbestehen der 
Reizung einen Arzt konsultieren. 

Hautkontakt: Betroffenen Bereich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei 
Fortbestehen der Reizung einen Arzt konsultieren. 

Kontakt mit oralem Weichgewebe: Orales Weichgewebe sofort mit 
reichlich Wasser spülen. Bei anhaltender Reizung ärztlichen Rat hinzuziehen.

Beschreibung
Das Unitek™ Ätzgel-Spritzen-Applikatorsystem besteht aus einer Spritze mit 
einem Luer-Lock-Anschluss und daran verriegelbaren Einweg-Dosierspitzen. 
Die Spritze enthält 35 % Phosphorsäure (Gewichtsprozent). Das System dient 
zur intraoralen Applikation des Ätzgels zur Schmelzätzung im Rahmen der 
Säure-Ätz-Technik.

Applikationssystem vorbereiten
1.  Die Kappe der Ätzgel-Spritze entfernen (Abb.1), aber 

nicht WEGWERFEN. 

Eine Einmal-Dosierspitze durch Drehen fest an der 
Spritze befestigen (Abb. 2). 

Für jeden Patienten sollte eine neue Dosierspitze 
verwendet werden. Die Spitze nicht auf Patienten 
oder Personal richten. Eine geringe Materialmenge 
Ätzgel auf eine Mischschale oder ein Stück Gaze 
auftragen, um sicherzustellen, dass das System 
nicht verstopft ist. Wenn das System verstopft 
ist, die Dosierspitze abnehmen und eine geringe 
Materialmenge Ätzgel direkt aus der Spritze 
auftragen. Etwaige sichtbare Verstopfungen aus der Spritzenöffnung 
entfernen. Dosierspitze wieder anbringen und erneut Ätzgel heraus drücken. 
Falls die Verstopfung weiterhin besteht, Dosierspitze verwerfen und eine 
neue Dosierspitze anbringen.

Ätzverfahren 
1.  Zähne mit dem Trockenfeldsystem oder einer Kombination aus Retraktoren, 

Dri-Angle-Wattestücken und Watterollen trockenlegen.

2.  Zähne mit ölfreiem Bimssteinpulver oder Paste reinigen. Mit Wasser 
abspülen. 

3.  Schmelzätzung: Das Ätzgel direkt aus dem Applikatorsystem vorsichtig auf 
die zu ätzenden Schmelzoberflächen auftragen. Das Ätzgel 15 Sekunden 
einwirken lassen.

a.  Falls gewünscht, kann das Ätzgel in eine Mischschale gedrückt und mit 
einem Pinsel oder einem anderen geeigneten Instrument aufgetragen 
werden.

b.  Falls ein flüssiges Ätzmittel gewünscht wird, kann das Ätzgel in ein 
Dappenglas gegeben und gerührt werden, um sein Fließvermögen zu 
verbessern.

4.  Spülung der geätzten Oberflächen: 15 Sekunden gründlich spülen. 
Spülflüssigkeit absaugen. Den Patienten nicht spülen lassen. Falls die geätzten 
Flächen mit Speichel kontaminiert werden, erneut für 5 Sekunden ätzen und 
danach spülen. Die geätzten Oberflächen erneut mit Watterollen trockenlegen.

5.  Geätzten Zahnschmelz trocknen: Geätzte Schmelzoberflächen sorgfältig 
trocknen. Die zum Trocknen verwendete Luft muss frei von Wasser und Öl 
sein. Die trockenen geätzten Oberflächen sollten frost-weiß aussehen. Falls 
dies nicht der Fall ist, sind die Schritte fünf und sechs zu wiederholen.

DIE GEÄTZTEN OBERFLÄCHEN DÜRFEN MIT NICHTS KONTAMINIERT 
WERDEN. Falls es zu einer Kontamination kommt, wie oben beschrieben - 
spülen, erneut ätzen, spülen und trocknen.

6. Sofort mit dem Bonding fortfahren.

Lagerung und Gebrauch
1.  Aufbewahren des Applikatorsystems: Die 

verwendete Dosierkanüle entfernen und entsorgen 
(Abb. 3). 

Aufbewahrungskappe aufsetzen und festdrehen. 
(Abbildung 4). 

Wenn die Dispensierspritze mit einer gebrauchten 
Einmalkanüle oder ohne Verschlusskappe gelagert wird, 
trocknet das Ätzgel aus und verstopft das System. 

Bei der nächsten Verwendung Aufbewahrungskappe 
durch eine neue Dosierspitze ersetzen.

Hinweis: Die Fähigkeit des Ätzgels oder der 
Ätzflüssigkeit, die Schmelzoberfläche anzuätzen, ist 
fallabhängig. Die Schmelzoberflächen und ihre Reaktion auf eine Behandlung 
mit Phosphorsäure unterscheidet sich von Patient zu Patient, von Zahn zu Zahn 
und sogar zwischen verschiedenen Zahnbereichen. Das hier beschriebene 
Verfahren sollte allerdings in der Mehrzahl der Fälle zu befriedigenden 
Ergebnissen führen. 

Bestellinformation
2 Ätzgel-Spritzen mit Spitzen aus Plastik   REF 712-039  
25 Einmal-Dosierspitzen aus Plastik    REF 712-037 
2 Ätzgel-Spritzen mit Spitzen aus Metall   REF 712-044 
20 Einmal-Dosierspitzen aus Metall    REF 712-045

Abb.1

Abb. 2

Abb. 3

Abb. 4

ITALIANO Istruzioni per l’uso
Avvertenza: Quando si utilizza il gel mordenzante si consiglia ai pazienti e 
al personale di indossare occhiali protettivi per gli occhi per prevenire ustioni 
chimiche accidentali e gravi irritazioni agli occhi. Evitare il contatto del gel 
mordenzante col tessuto molle, gli occhi e la cute. Se si verifica un contatto 
accidentale, sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se l'irritazione 
persiste, consultare un medico. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, dopo il 
risciacquo con acqua consultare anche un medico.

Precauzioni: Evitare il contatto con occhi, cute e tessuto molle orale.

Misure di pronto soccorso: 
Contatto con gli occhi: Risciacquare immediatamente ed accuratamente 
con acqua. Se l'irritazione persiste, consultare un medico. 

Contatto cutaneo: Lavare l'area colpita con acqua e sapone. Se l'irritazione 
persiste, consultare un medico. 

In caso di contatto col tessuto molle orale: Risciacquare immediatamente 
il tessuto molle orale con acqua abbondante. Se l’irritazione continua, 
rivolgersi ad un medico.

Descrizione
Il sistema Unitek™ di gel mordenzante in siringa è composto da una siringa 
con un’estremità luer lock e puntali monouso di sicurezza. La siringa contiene 
il 35% di acido fosforico in peso. Questo sistema è indicato per l’erogazione 
intraorale di gel acido per la mordenzatura dello smalto nella tecnica di 
mordenzatura con acido.

Preparazione del sistema di erogazione
1.  Rimuovere il cappuccio dalla siringa di gel 

mordenzante (Figura 1) e CONSERVARLO. 

Avvitare con forza un puntale monouso sulla siringa 
(Figura 2). 

Va utilizzato un nuovo puntale per ciascun paziente. 
Tenendo il puntale lontano dal paziente e dal 
personale, estrudere una piccola quantità di gel 
mordenzante su un pad o una garza per accertarsi 
che il sistema di erogazione non sia intasato. Se 
fosse intasato, rimuovere il puntale ed estrudere una 
piccola quantità di gel mordenzante direttamente 
dalla siringa. Rimuovere l’eventuale tappo visibile, 
se presente, dall’apertura della siringa. Ricollocare il puntale ed estrudere 
nuovamente il gel mordenzante. Se l’intasamento persiste, scartare il puntale 
e sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

Procedura di mordenzatura 
1.  Isolare i denti utilizzando il sistema Dry Field o una combinazione di 

divaricatori e rulli salivari.

2.  Eseguire la pulizia dei denti con una pasta o una pomice senza oli. 
Risciacquare con acqua. 

3.  Mordenzatura dello smalto: Utilizzando la siringa, estrudere delicatamente 
il gel mordenzante direttamente sulle superfici dello smalto da mordenzare. 
Lasciare il gel in posizione per 15 secondi.

a.  Se si desidera, il gel mordenzante può essere estruso su un pad ed 
applicato con un pennellino o con un altro strumento appropriato.

b.  Se si desidera un mordenzante liquido, il gel mordenzante può essere 
erogato in un piattino e mescolato per aumentarne la fluidità.

4.  Risciacquare le superfici mordenzate: Risciacquare a fondo per 15 secondi. 
Rimuovere con l’aspirazione l’acqua utilizzata per il risciacquo. Non lasciare 
risciacquare al paziente. Se la saliva viene a contatto con le superfici mordenzate, 
risciacquare, mordenzare nuovamente per 5 secondi e risciacquare. Isolare 
nuovamente le superfici mordenzate se si utilizzano rulli salivari.

5.  Asciugatura dello smalto mordenzato: Asciugare a fondo le superfici 
mordenzate. L’aria dovrà essere priva di olio e di acqua. Le superfici 
mordenzate asciutte dovrebbero avere un aspetto bianco gessoso. In caso 
contrario, ripetere i passaggi cinque e sei.

EVITARE QUALSIASI CONTAMINAZIONE DELLE SUPERFICI MORDENZATE. 
Se si verifica la contaminazione, risciacquare, mordenzare nuovamente, 
risciacquare e asciugare come in precedenza.

6. Procedere immediatamente con la procedura di bonding.

Uso e conservazione del prodotto
1.  Conservazione del prodotto: Rimuovere il puntale 

usato (Figura 3) e scartarlo. 

Riavvitare il cappuccio di conservazione sulla siringa. 
(Figura 4). 

La conservazione della siringa con un puntale usato 
inserito o senza il cappuccio di conservazione 
provocherebbe l’asciugatura del gel mordenzante e il 
conseguente intasamento del sistema. 

Sostituire il cappuccio di conservazione con un 
nuovo puntale al successivo utilizzo.

Nota: La capacità del gel o del liquido mordenzante di 
modificare correttamente la superficie dello smalto varia 
in ciascun caso. Le superfici dello smalto e la loro reazione al trattamento con 
acido fosforico variano da un paziente all’altro, da un dente all’altro in un paziente 
e anche da un’area all’altra sul dente di un paziente. Tuttavia, la procedura 
consigliata descritta in queste istruzioni dovrebbe produrre risultati soddisfacenti 
nella maggior parte dei casi. 

Informazioni per l’ordine
2 siringhe di gel mordenzante con puntali in plastica codice  712-039  
25 puntali monouso in plastica codice    712-037 
2 Siringhe di gel mordenzante con puntali in metallo codice  712-044 
20 Puntali monouso in metallo codice    712-045

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 4

ESPAÑOL Instrucciones de uso
Advertencia: Se recomienda que los pacientes y el personal utilicen equipo 
protector para los ojos a fin de prevenir quemaduras oculares químicas 
accidentales e irritación ocular importante cuando utilice el sistema de 
gel grabador. Evitar el contacto del gel grabador con tejido blando oral, los 
ojos y la piel. Si se produce un contacto accidental, lávese inmediatamente 
con abundante agua. Acuda al médico si persiste la irritación. En caso de 
contacto con los ojos, consulte también con un médico después de lavarse 
con agua.

Precaución: Evitar el contacto con los ojos, la piel y el tejido oral blando.

Primeros auxilios: 
Contacto con los ojos: Lávelos inmediatamente con agua abundante. 
Acuda al médico si persiste la irritación. 

Contacto con la piel: Lave el área afectada con agua y jabón. Acuda al 
médico si persiste la irritación. 

Contacto con el tejido oral blando: Lave inmediatamente el tejido oral 
blando con gran cantidad de agua. Si persiste la irritación, comuníquese 
con un médico.

Descripción
El sistema de administración de gel grabador en jeringa Unitek™ está 
compuesto por una jeringa con puntas dispensadoras desechables, Luer 
Lock y con interbloqueo. La jeringa contiene ácido fosfórico al 35% en 
peso. Este sistema está indicado para la administración intraoral de gel 
ácido para la grabación del esmalte en la técnica de grabación con ácido.

Prepare el sistema de administración
1.  Retire la tapa de la jeringa de gel grabador  

(Figura 1) y GUÁRDELA. 

Rosque de forma segura una punta dispensadora 
desechable en la jeringa (Figura 2). 

Debe utilizarse una nueva punta dispensadora 
para cada paciente. Sujete la punta lejos del 
paciente y de cualquier persona, aplique una 
pequeña cantidad de gel grabador en una 
almohadilla dispensadora o una gasa de  
2 x 2 para asegurarse de que el sistema de 
administración no está obstruido. En caso de 
estar obstruido, retire la punta dispensadora y 
aplique una pequeña cantidad de gel grabador 
directamente de la jeringa. Retire cualquier obstrucción visible de la 
abertura de la jeringa. Vuelva a colocar la punta dispensadora y vuelva a 
sacar gel grabador. Si sigue obstruida, deseche la punta dispensadora y 
coloque una nueva.

Procedimiento de grabación 

1.  Aísle el diente utilizando el sistema Dry Field o una combinación de 
retractores, dri-ángulos y rollos de algodón.

2.  Prepare el diente con pasta o con piedra pómez no oleosa. Aclare  
con agua. 

3.  Grabación del esmalte: Utilizando el sistema de administración, aplique 
suavemente gel grabador directamente en las superficies de esmalte 
que vayan a grabarse. Deje el gel reposar durante 15 segundos.

a.  Si lo desea, el gel grabador puede echarse en una almohadilla 
dispensadora y aplicarlo con un pincel u otro instrumento apropiado.

b.  Si se desea un grabador líquido, el gel grabador puede dispensarse en 
un vaso Dappen y revolver para aumentar su fluidez.

4.  Lave las superficies grabadas: Lave bien durante 15 segundos. 
Retire el agua de lavado mediante succión. No deje que el paciente se 
enjuague. Si la saliva entra en contacto con las superficies grabadas, 
lave, vuelva a grabar durante 5 segundos y vuelva a lavar. Vuelva a aislar 
las superficies grabadas si se utilizan rollos de algodón.

5.  Seque el esmalte grabado: Seque bien las superficies grabadas. El 
aire no debe tener aceite ni agua. Las superficies grabadas secas deben 
aparecer de color blanco escarchado. Si no, repita los pasos cinco y seis.

NO DEJE QUE LAS SUPERFICIES GRABADAS SE CONTAMINEN CON 
NADA. Si hay contaminación, lave, vuelva a grabar, lave y seque como 
antes.

6. Proceda inmediatamente con el procedimiento de adhesión.

Almacenamiento y uso
1.  Almacenamiento del sistema de 

administración: Retire la punta dispensadora 
utilizada (Figura 3)  
y deseche. 

Rosque la tapa de almacenamiento. (Figura 4). 

El almacenamiento de la jeringa de 
administración con una punta dispensadora 
utilizada o sin la tapa de almacenamiento 
permitirá el secado del gel grabador y la 
obstrucción posterior del sistema. 

Vuelva a colocar la tapa de almacenamiento con 
una nueva punta dispensadora la próxima vez 
que utilice el sistema.

Nota: La capacidad del líquido o del gel grabador para cambiar 
correctamente la superficie del esmalte varía en cada caso. Las superficies 
de esmalte y su reacción al tratamiento con ácido fosfórico varían de un 
paciente a otro, de un diente a otro del paciente, e incluso de una zona a 
otra de un diente del paciente. Sin embargo, el procedimiento recomendado 
resaltado en estas instrucciones debe producir resultados satisfactorios en la 
mayoría de los casos.

Información para pedidos

2 jeringas de gel grabador con puntas de plástico  REF 712-039  
25 puntas dispensadoras desechables de plástico  REF 712-037 
2 Jeringas de gel grabador con puntas metálicas  REF 712-044 
20 Puntas dispensadoras desechables metálicas  REF 712-045

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 4

Unitek™ Etching Gel Syringe  
Delivery System 
Contains 35% phosphoric acid by weight
Système de distribution de seringue  
de gel de mordançage 
Contient 35 % du poids en acide phosphorique
Ätzgel-Spritzen-Applikatorsystem 
Enthält 35 % Phosphorsäure (Gewichtsprozent)
Gel mordenzante in siringa 
Contiene il 35% di acido fosforico in peso
Sistema de administración de gel  
grabador con jeringa 

Contiene ácido de fosfórico al 35% en peso

Applicatiespuit voor etsgel 
Bevat 35 gewichtsprocent fosforzuur
Etsgel Sprutappliceringssystem 
Innehåller 35 viktprocent fosforsyra
Etsausgeelin ruiskutusjärjestelmä 
Sisältää 35 painoprosenttia fostorihappoa
Σύστημα Παροχής Τζελ Αδροποίησης  
με Σύριγγα της v 
Περιέχει 35% φωσφορικό οξύ κατά βάρος
Sistema de Aplicação do Gel  
Condicionante com Seringa 
Contém 35% de ácido fosfórico por peso
Syreæts system fra 
Indeholder 35 % fosforsyre efter vægt

REF 712-039, 712-044



NEDERLANDS Gebruiksaanwijzing
Waarschuwing: Oogbescherming voor patiënten en personeel wordt 
aanbevolen om chemische brandwonden op het oog en ernstige oogirritatie  
te vermijden bij het gebruik van het etsgelsysteem. Vermijd contact van 
de etsgel met zacht mondweefsel, ogen en huid. Als onvoorzien contact 
plaatsvindt, onmiddellijk met overvloedig water spoelen. Raadpleeg een 
arts indien de irritatie aanhoudt. Bij oogcontact ook een arts raadplegen na 
spoelen met water.

Voorzorgsmaatregel: Vermijd contact met ogen, huid en zacht 
mondweefsel.

Eerste hulp: 

Aanraking met de ogen: Spoel onmiddellijk met overvloedig water uit. 
Raadpleeg een arts indien de irritatie aanhoudt. 

Aanraking met de huid: Was het betrokken gebied met water en zeep. 
Raadpleeg een arts indien de irritatie aanhoudt. 

Aanraking met zacht mondweefsel: Spoel mondweefsel onmiddellijk 
met overvloedig water uit. Raadpleeg een arts indien de irritatie 
aanhoudt.

Beschrijving
De applicatiespuit voor Unitek™ etsgel bestaat uit een spuit met een 
lock aan het uiteinde en aansluitende, disposable applicatietips. De spuit 
bevat 35 gewichtsprocent fosforzuur. Dit systeem is geïndiceerd voor 
intraoraal opbrengen van zure gel voor het etsen van tandglazuur met de 
zuuretstechniek.

Applicatiesysteem voorbereiden
1.  Haal de dop van de etsgelspuit (Figuur 1)  

en bewaar de dop. 

Draai een disposable applicatietip stevig op de 
spuit vast (Figuur 2). 

Voor elke patiënt moet een nieuwe applicatietip 
worden gebruikt. Houd de punt weg van de 
patiënt en assistenten en spuit een kleine 
hoeveelheid etsgel op een mengblad of een 
gaasje van 2 x 2 cm om te controleren of het 
applicatiesysteem niet verstopt is. Bij verstopping 
de applicatietip verwijderen en een kleine 
hoeveelheid etsgel rechtstreeks uit de spuit drukken. Verwijder zichtbare 
verstopping, indien aanwezig, uit de opening van de spuit. Plaats de 
applicatietip terug en probeer het opnieuw. Als de spuit nog steeds 
verstopt is, werpt u de applicatietip weg en gebruikt u een nieuwe tip.

Etsprocedure 
1.  Isoleer de elementen met het Dry Field System of een combinatie van 

retractors, Dri-Angles wattenrollen.

2.  Polijst de elementen met een olievrije puimsteen of pasta. Spoel met 
water. 

3.  Glazuur etsen: Spuit de etsgel met het applicatiesysteem voorzichtig 
rechtstreeks op het te etsen glazuur. Laat de gel 15 seconden inwerken.

a.  Desgewenst kan de etsgel op een mengblad worden gespoten en met 
een penseel of ander geschikt instrument opgebracht.

b.  Als een meer vloeibare etsgel wenselijk is, kunt u de gel in een 
dappenglaasje spuiten en roeren.

4.  Geëtste oppervlakken spoelen: 15 seconden lang goed spoelen. 
Verwijder spoelwater met afzuiging. Laat de patiënt niet spoelen. Als 
de geëtste oppervlakken met speeksel in aanraking komen, nogmaals 
5 seconden etsen en dan spoelen. Als wattenrollen worden gebruikt, 
moeten de geëtste oppervlakken opnieuw worden geïsoleerd.

5.  Geëtst glazuur drogen: Droog de geëtste oppervlakken goed. De lucht 
mag geen olie of water bevatten. De droge geëtste oppervlakken moeten 
er wit uitzien. Zo niet, herhaal dan stap vijf en zes.

ZORG DAT DE GEËTSTE OPPERVLAKKEN NERGENS DOOR WORDEN 
VERONTREINIGD. Gebeurt dit toch, spoelen, opnieuw etsen, spoelen en 
drogen zoals hierboven.

6. Ga onmiddellijk verder met de hechtprocedure.

Opslag en gebruik

1.  Opslag van het applicatiesysteem: Verwijder de 
gebruikte applicatietip (Figuur 3) en werp  
deze weg. 

Draai de afsluitdop vast. (Figuur 4). 

Opslag van de applicatiespuit met een gebruikte 
applicatietip of zonder afsluitdop veroorzaakt 
uitdrogen van de etsgel en uiteindelijk verstopping 
van het systeem. 

Plaats bij het volgende gebruik een nieuwe 
applicatietip op de spuit.

NB: In hoeverre de etsgel of vloeistof het 
glazuuroppervlak op de juiste wijze kan bewerken, 
verschilt per geval. Glazuuroppervlakken en hoe ze reageren op behandeling 
met fosforzuur verschillen per patiënt, per element bij een patiënt en 
zelfs op verschillende gedeelten van een element van een patiënt. De in 
deze instructies aanbevolen procedure zal echter in de meeste gevallen 
bevredigende resultaten opleveren. 

Bestellingen
2 etsgelspuiten met kunststof tips    REF 712-039  
25 disposable kunststof applicatietips    REF 712-037 
2 Etsgelspuiten met metalen tips    REF 712-044 
20 Disposable metalen applicatietips    REF 712-045

Figuur 1

Figuur 2

Figuur 3

Figuur 4

SVENSKA Bruksanvisning
Varning: Vid användning av etsgelsystemet rekommenderas skyddsglasögon 
både för patient och tandvårdspersonal för att undvika olyckshändelser med 
kemiska brännskador eller allvarliga irritationer på ögonen som följd. Se till 
att etsgelen inte kommer i kontakt med munslemhinnan, ögon och hud. Vid 
oavsiktlig kontakt, spola genast med rikligt med vatten. Uppsök läkare om 
irritation kvarstår. Vid ögonkontakt, rådfråga dessutom en läkare efter att ha 
spolat ögonen med vatten.

Lakttag försiktighet: Undvik kontakt med ögon, hud och munslemhinna.

Första hjälpen: 

Ögonkontakt: Skölj omedelbart med rikliga mängder vatten. Uppsök läkare 
om irritation kvarstår. 

Hudkontakt: Tvätta utsatt område med tvål och vatten. Uppsök läkare om 
irritation kvarstår. 

Kontakt med munslemhinnan: Skölj omedelbart munslemhinnan med 
rikligt med vatten. Om irritationen kvarstår, kontakta läkare.

Beskrivning

Unitek™ Etsgel Sprutappliceringssystem består av en spruta som har 
luerlockfattning och anslutningsbara appliceringsspetsar av engångstyp. 
Sprutan innehåller 35 viktprocent fosforsyra. Detta system lämpar sig för 
intraoral applicering av etsgel för emaljetsning med syraetsteknik.

Gör i ordning appliceringssystemet
1.  Ta bort skyddslocket från etsgelsprutan (Fig. 1) och 

SPARA det. 

Skruva fast en appliceringsspets av engångstyp på 
sprutan (Fig. 2). 

En ny appliceringsspets ska användas för varje 
patient. Håll spetsen på avstånd från patienten 
och eventuell tandvårdspersonal, tryck ut en liten 
mängd etsgel på ett blandningsblock eller en 
kompress, för att kontrollera att systemet inte är 
tilltäppt. Om det är tilltäppt ska appliceringsspetsen 
tas bort och en liten mängd etsgel tryckas ut 
direkt från sprutan. Ta bort den eventuella proppen 
som kan ha bildats i sprutöppningen. Sätt tillbaka 
appliceringsspetsen och tryck ut lite etsgel igen. Om proppen sitter kvar, 
kassera appliceringsspetsen och sätt in en ny.

Instruktioner för etsningen 

1.  Isolera tänderna med hjälp av kofferdamduk eller en kombination av 
retraktorer, kompresser och bomullsrullar.

2.  Gör en profylaktisk behandling på tänderna med en oljefri pimpsten eller 
pasta. Skölj med vatten. 

3.  Emaljetsning: Med hjälp av appliceringssystemet trycks etsgelen försiktigt 
ut direkt på de emaljytor som ska etsas. Låt gelen sitta kvar i 15 sekunder.

a.  Om så önskas kan etsgelen tryckas ut på ett blandningsblock och sedan 
appliceras med en pensel eller annat lämpligt instrument.

b.  Om ett flytande etsmedel önskas, kan etsgelen tryckas ut i en 
blandningskopp och sedan röras om för att det ska bli mera lättflytande.

4.  Spola de etsade ytorna: Spola noga i 15 sekunder. Sug bort spolvattnet. 
Patienten får ej skölja munnen. Skulle saliv komma i kontakt med de etsade 
ytorna, spola, etsa igen i 5 sekunder och spola. Isolera de etsade ytorna igen 
om bomullsrullar används.

5.  Blästra den etsade emaljen torr: Blästra etsade ytor noga. Luften ska 
vara olje- och vattenfri. De blästrade etsade ytorna ska få ett vitt, frostigt 
utseende. Upprepa annars steg fem och sex.

DE ETSADE YTORNA FÅR INTE KONTAMINERAS AV NÅGONTING.  
Om kontaminering sker, spola, etsa på nytt, spola och blästra som ovan.

6. Fortsätt omedelbart med bondingen.

Förvaring och användning

1.  Förvaring av appliceringssystemet: Ta bort den 
använda appliceringsspetsen (Fig. 3) och kassera den. 

Skruva på skyddslocket. (Fig. 4). 

Förvaring av appliceringssprutan med en använd 
appliceringsspets eller utan skyddslocket får etsgelen 
att torka och systemet täpps följaktligen till. 

Byt ut skyddslocket mot en ny appliceringsspets vid 
följande användning.

Obs: Etsgelens eller etsvätskans kapacitet att på 
lämpligt sätt modifiera emaljytan varierar från fall till 
fall. Emaljytor och deras reaktion mot behandling med 
fosforsyra varierar från patient till patient, från tand 
till tand på samma patient, och till och med mellan olika områden på en och 
samma tand. Det tillvägagångssätt som rekommenderas och beskrivs i dessa 
instruktioner bör ändå ge tillfredsställande resultat i de flesta fall.

Beställningsinformation
2 Etsgelsprutor med plastspetsar    REF 712-039  
25 Appliceringsspetsar av plast för engångsbruk   REF 712-037 
2 Etsgelsprutor med metallspetsar    REF 712-044 
20 Appliceringsspetsar av metall för engångsbruk   REF 712-045

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

SUOMI  Käyttöohjeet
Varoitus: Suosittelemme potilaille ja hoitohenkilökunnalle suojalaseja tai 
silmäsuojia estämään kemikaalin joutumisen silmiin tai voimakkaan silmä-
ärsytyksen käytettäessä etsausgeelijärjestelmää. Vältä etsausgeelikontaktia 
suun pehmytkudosten, silmien ja ihon kanssa. Jos kontakti syntyy, alue on 
välittömästi huuhdeltava runsaalla vedellä. Hakeuduttava lääkärin hoitoon, jos 
ärsytys jatkuu. Jos ainetta on joutunut silmiin, ota yhteys lääkäriin huuhtelun 
jälkeen.

Varotoimi: Vältä kontaktia suun pehmytkudosten, silmien ja ihon kanssa.

Ensiapu: 
Joutuminen silmiin: Huuhdeltava välittömästi runsaalla vedellä. 
Hakeuduttava lääkärin hoitoon, jos ärsytys jatkuu. 

Joutuminen iholle: Pestävä altistunut alue vedellä ja saippualla. 
Hakeuduttava lääkärin hoitoon, jos ärsytys jatkuu. 

Aineen joutuminen suun pehmytkudoksiin: Huuhtele suu välittömästi 
runsaalla vedellä. Jos ärsytys jatkuu, ota yhteys lääkäriin.

Kuvaus
Unitek™ Etsausgeelijärjestelmä koostuu ruiskusta, jossa on luer-liitin ja 
lukittuva, kertakäyttöinen annnostelukärki. Ruisku sisältää 35 painoprosenttia 
fostorihappoa. Järjestelmä on indikoitu happogeelin intraoraaliseen vientiin 
kiilteen etsaamista varten happoetsaustekniikalla.

Järjestelmän valmistelu
1.  Irrota etsausgeeliruiskun korkki (kuva 1)  

ja SÄÄSTÄ se. 

Kierrä kertakäyttöinen annostelukärki kunnolla 
ruiskuun (kuva 2). 

Annostelukärki on aina potilaskohtainen. Pidä 
Kärkeä poispäin potilaasta ja henkilökunnasta ja 
ruiskuta pieni määrä etsausgeeliä annostelutyynylle 
tai 2 x 2 harsolle varmistaaksesi, ettei kärki ole 
tukossa. Jos se on tukossa, irrota annostelukärki ja 
ruiskuta pieni määrä etsausgeeliä suoraan ruiskusta. 
Poista mahdollinen näkyvä tulos ruiskun aukon 
kautta. Aseta annostelukärki takaisin ja ruiskuta 
etsausgeeliä. Jos tukos ei ole poistunut, heitä annostelukärki pois ja vaihda 
se uuteen.

Etsausprosessi 

1.  Eristä hammas Dry Field-järjestelmällä tai käyttämällä jousia, dri-angle-
levittimiä ja pumpulituppoja.

2. Suojaa hampaat öljyttömällä hohka-aineella tai tahnalla. Huuhtele vedellä. 

3.  Kiilteen etsaus: Ruiskuta etsausgeeliä varovasti suoraan etsattavan kiilteen 
pinnalle. Jätä geeli paikalleen 15 sekunniksi.

a.  Etsausgeeli voidaan ruiskuttaa haluttaessa myös annostelutyynylle ja viedä 
harjalla tai muulla sopivalla instrumentilla.

b.  Jos halutaan käyttää nestemäistä etsausainetta, etsausgeeli voidaan 
annostella maljaan ja sekoittaa juoksevuuden lisäämiseksi.

4.  Etsattujen pintojen huuhteleminen: Huuhtele huolellisesti 15 sekuntia. 
Poista huuhteluvesi imulla. Älä anna potilaan huuhdella. Jos sylkeä joutuu 
etsatulle pinnalle, huuhtele ja etsaa uudelleen 5 sekuntia, minkä jälkeen 
huuhtelu toistetaan. Eristä etsatut pinnat uudelleen, jos käytit pumpulituppoja.

5.  Kuivaa etsattu kiille: Kuivaa etsatut pinnat huolellisesti. Käytä öljytöntä ja 
vedetöntä ilmaa. Kuivat, etsatut pinnat ovat jäänvaaleat. Jos näin ei ole, toista 
vaiheet viisi ja kuusi.

ETSATUT PINNAT EIVÄT SAA OSUA MIHINKÄÄN. Jos kontaminaatio 
tapahtuu, huuhtele, etsaa uudelleen, huuhtele ja kuivaa kuten edellä.

6. Jatka välittömästi sidostamista.

Säilytys ja käyttö
1.  Järjestelmän varastointi: Irrota käytetty 

annostelukärki (kuva 3) ja heitä pois. 

Kierrä korkki takaisin kiinni. (Kuva 4). 

Jos ruiskua säilytetään käytetty annostelukärki 
kiinni tai ilman korkkia, etsausgeeli kuivuu ja tukkii 
ruiskun. 

Vaihda korkki uuteen annostelukärkeen seuraavan 
käytön yhteydessä.

Huomautus: Etsausgeelin tai –nesteen kyky muuttaa 
kiilteen pintaa vaihtelee tapauskohtaisesti. Kiilteen 
pinta ja sen reagointi fosforihappokäsittelyyn vaihtelee 
potilaskohtaisesti ja hammaskohtaisesti, jopa 
hammasalueittain. Näiden ohjeiden noudattamisen pitäisi kuitenkin tuoda 
tyydyttävät tulokset useimmissa tapauksissa. 

Tilaustiedot
2 etsausteeliruiskua, muovikärki  REF 712-039  
25 kertakäyttöistä, muovista annostelukärkeä  REF 712-037 
2 Etsausgeeliruisku, metallikärki   REF 712-044 
20 Kertakäyttöiset metalliset annostelukärjet  REF 712-045

Kuva 1

Kuva 2

Kuva 3

Kuva 4

ΕΛΛΗΝΚΑ  Οδηγίες Χρήσης
Προειδοποίηση: Συνιστάται στους ασθενείς και στο προσωπικό να φοράνε 
προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό στα μάτια (γυαλιά) προς αποφυγή ακούσιων 
εγκαυμάτων στα μάτια από χημικές ουσίες καθώς και σοβαρό ερεθισμό στα 
μάτια, κατά τη χρήση του Συστήματος Τζελ Αδροποίησης. Αποφύγετε την επαφή 
του τζελ αδροποίησης με τους στοματικούς μαλακούς ιστούς, τα μάτια και το 
δέρμα. Εάν γίνει ακούσια επαφή, ξεπλένετε αμέσως με άφθονο νερό. Δείτε 
γιατρό εάν επιμένει ο ερεθισμός. Για επαφή με τα μάτια, συμβουλευτείτε ιατρό 
αφότου τα ξεπλύνετε με νερό.

Προφύλαξη: Αποφύγετε την επαφή με τα μάτια, το δέρμα και τους στοματικούς 
μαλακούς ιστούς.

Πρώτες Βοήθειες: 
Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια: Ξεπλένετε αμέσως με άφθονο νερό. 
Δείτε γιατρό εάν επιμένει ο ερεθισμός. 

Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα: Πλένετε την περιοχή που εκτέθηκε με 
σαπούνι και νερό. Δείτε γιατρό εάν επιμένει ο ερεθισμός. 

Επαφή με στοματικούς μαλακούς ιστούς: Ξεπλένετε αμέσως το στοματικό 
μαλακό ιστό με άφθονο νερό. Εάν συνεχιστεί ο ερεθισμός, συμβουλευτείτε 
ιατρό.

Περιγραφή
Το Σύστημα Παροχής Τζελ Αδροποίησης με Σύριγγα της Unitek™ αποτελείται 
από μια σύριγγα που έχει μια ασφάλιση luer στο ένα άκρο καθώς και 
διασφαλισμένα, αναλώσιμα άκρα παροχής. Η σύριγγα περιέχει 35% φωσφορικό 
οξύ κατά βάρος. Το σύστημα ενδείκνυται για ενδοστοματική παροχή οξέου τζελ 
για την αδροποίηση αδαμαντίνης στην τεχνική αδροποίησης με οξύ.

Προετοιμάστε το Σύστημα Παροχής
1.  Αφαιρέστε το πώμα από τη σύριγγα του Τζελ 

Αδροποίησης (Εικόνα 1) και ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΤΟ. 
Τοποθετήστε περιστρέφοντας ένα αναλώσιμο άκρο 
παροχής με ασφάλεια στη σύριγγα (Εικόνα 2). 

Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε νέο άκρο παροχής για 
κάθε ασθενή. Κρατώντας το άκρο μακριά από τον 
ασθενή και κάθε μέλος του προσωπικού, βγάλτε ένα 
μικρό ποσοστό από τζελ αδροποίησης σε ένα επίθεμα 
παροχής ή σε μια γάζα διαστάσεων  
2 x 2 για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει μπουκώσει το 
σύστημα παροχής. Εάν έχει μπουκώσει, αφαιρέστε 
το άκρο παροχής και βγάλτε ένα μικρό ποσοστό του 
τζελ αδροποίησης από τη σύριγγα. Αφαιρέστε κάθε 
ορατό βύσμα εάν υπάρχει, από το άνοιγμα της σύριγγας. Αντικαταστήστε 
το άκρο παροχής και βγάλτε πάλι λίγο τζελ αδροποίησης. Εάν παραμένει 
βουλωμένο, πετάξτε το άκρο παροχής και αντικαταστήστε το με καινούργιο.

Διαδικασία αδροποίησης 
1.  Απομονώστε τα δόντια χρησιμοποιώντας το Σύστημα Στεγνού Πεδίου ή ένα 

συνδυασμό από άγκιστρα, στεγνές γωνίες και ρολά από βαμβάκι.

2.  Κάνετε προφύλαξη στα δόντια με ελαφρόπετρα χωρίς έλαια ή με πάστα. 
Ξεπλένετε με νερό. 

3.  Αδροποίηση αδαμαντίνης: Χρησιμοποιώντας το σύστημα παροχής, βάλτε 
απαλά το τζελ αδροποίησης απευθείας επάνω στις επιφάνειες αδαμαντίνης 
που πρόκειται να αδροποιηθούν. Αφήστε το τζελ στη θέση του επί 15 
δευτερόλεπτα.

α.  Εάν θέλετε, μπορείτε να βγάλετε το τζελ αδροποίησης σε επίθεμα παροχής 
και να το εφαρμόσετε με μια βούρτσα ή άλλο κατάλληλο εργαλείο.

β.  Εάν θέλετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε υγρό υλικό αδροποίησης, μπορείτε να 
βάλετε το τζελ αδροποίησης σε ένα ιγδύο και να το ανακατέψετε για να 
αυξηθεί η ρευστότητά του.

4.  Ξεπλένετε τις αδροποιημένες επιφάνειες: Ξεπλένετε ενδελεχώς επί 15 
δευτερόλεπτα. Αφαιρέστε το νερό ξεπλύματος με αναρρόφηση. Μην αφήνετε 
τον ασθενή να ξεπλύνει το στόμα του. Εάν έρθει το σάλιο σε επαφή με τις 
αδροποιημένες επιφάνειες, ξεπλένετε πάλι, επαναλαμβάνετε την αδροποίηση 
επί 5 δευτερόλεπτα και ξεπλένετε. Απομονώστε εκ νέου τις αδροποιημένες 
επιφάνειες εάν χρησιμοποιείτε ρολά από βαμβάκι.

5.  Στεγνώστε την αδροποιημένη αδαμαντίνη: Στεγνώστε ενδελεχώς τις 
αδροποιημένες επιφάνειες. Ο αέρας δεν πρέπει να περιέχει έλαια και νερό. Οι 
στεγνές αδροποιημένες επιφάνειες πρέπει να έχουν άσπρη στρώση. Εάν όχι, 
επαναλαμβάνετε τα βήματα πέντε και έξι.

ΜΗΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΨΕΤΕ ΣΤΙΣ ΑΔΡΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΕΙΕΣ ΝΑ 
ΜΟΛΥΝΘΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΟΤΙΔΗΠΟΤΕ. Εάν συμβεί μόλυνση, ξεπλένετε, 
επαναλαμβάνετε την αδροποίηση, ξεπλένετε και στεγνώνετε όπως 
περιγράφετε ανωτέρω.

6. Συνεχίστε αμέσως με τη διαδικασία συγκόλλησης.

Φύλαξη και χρήση
1.  Αποθήκευση του συστήματος παροχής: Αφαιρέστε 

το άκρο παροχής (Εικόνα 3) και πετάξτε το. 

Τοποθετήστε περιστρέφοντας το πώμα αποθήκευσης. 
(Εικόνα 4). 

Η αποθήκευση της σύριγγας παροχής με ένα 
χρησιμοποιημένο άκρο παροχής ή χωρίς το πώμα 
αποθήκευσης θα επιτρέψει την αποξήρανση του 
τζελ αδροποίησης και το επακόλουθο μπούκωμα του 
συστήματος. 

Αντικαταστήστε το πώμα αποθήκευσης με νέο άκρο 
παροχής κατά την επόμενη χρήση.

Σημείωση: Η ικανότητα του τζελ αδροποίησης να 
αλλάζει σωστά την επιφάνεια της αδαμαντίνης διαφέρει σε κάθε περίπτωση. Οι 
επιφάνειες αδαμαντίνης και η αντίδρασή τους στη θεραπεία με φωσφορικό οξύ 
διαφέρουν από ασθενή σε ασθενή, από δόντι σε δόντι του κάθε ασθενούς και 
ακόμη από περιοχή σε περιοχή του δοντιού ασθενούς. Ωστόσο, η συνιστώμενη 
διαδικασία που περιγράφεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες, πρέπει να αποδώσει 
ικανοποιητικά αποτελέσματα στις περισσότερες περιπτώσεις. 

Πληροφορίες παραγγελίας
2 σύριγγες τζελ αδροποίησης με πλαστικά άκρα ΚΩΔ 712-039  
25 Αναλώσιμα πλαστικά ρύγχη παροχής  ΚΩΔ 712-037 
2 Σύριγγες τζελ αδροποίησης με μεταλλικά άκρα  ΚΩΔ 712-044 
20 Αναλώσιμα μεταλλικά ρύγχη παροχής  ΚΩΔ 712-045

Εικόνα 1

Εικόνα 2

Εικόνα 3

Εικόνα 4

Atenção: Recomenda-se o uso de óculos de proteção para pacientes e 
profissionais a fim de evitar queimaduras e graves irritações oculares 
acidentais causadas durante o uso do Sistema de Gel Condicionante. Evite o 
contato do Gel Condicionante com o tecido mole bucal, olhos e pele. Se ocorrer 
contato acidental, lave imediatamente com água em abundância. Se a irritação 
persistir, consulte um médico. Se ocorrer o contato com os olhos, também 
consulte um médico após lavar os olhos com água.

Precaução: Evite o contato com os olhos, pele e tecido mole bucal.

Primeiros socorros: 
Contato com os olhos: Lave imediatamente com água em abundância. Se a 
irritação persistir, consulte um médico. 

Contato com a pele: Lave a área afetada com água e sabão. Se a irritação 
persistir, consulte um médico. 

Contato com o tecido mole bucal: Lave imediatamente o tecido mole bucal 
com água em abundância. Se a irritação persistir, consulte um médico.

Descrição
O Sistema de Aplicação do Gel Condicionante Unitek™ com seringa é 
composto por uma seringa com extremidade tipo luer lock e pontas 
aplicadoras descartáveis. Essa seringa contém 35% de ácido fosfórico por 
peso. Esse sistema é indicado para a aplicação intrabucal do gel ácido para 
condicionamento do esmalte na técnica de condicionamento ácido.

Prepare o sistema de liberação
1.  Remova a tampa da seringa do Gel Condicionante 

(Figura 1) e GUARDE-A. 

Encaixe firmemente a ponta aplicadora descartável 
na seringa (Figura 2). 

Uma nova ponta aplicadora deve ser usada para 
cada paciente. Segurando a ponta e mantendo 
distância do paciente e de qualquer pessoa da 
equipe, coloque uma pequena quantidade do gel 
condicionante sobre uma placa de apoio ou uma 
gaze 2x2 para garantir que o sistema de liberação 
não esteja entupido. Se estiver entupido, remova a 
ponta e coloque uma pequena quantidade de gel 
condicionante diretamente da seringa. Remova 
qualquer resíduo visível, se presente, na abertura da seringa. Substitua a 
ponta aplicadora. Se a obstrução persistir, retire a ponta aplicadora, jogue-a, 
e substitua por uma nova.

Procedimento de Condicionamento 
1.  Isole os dentes usando o Sistema de Campo Seco ou uma combinação de 

retratores, dri-angles e rolos de algodão.

2.  Faça a profilaxia dos dentes com pedra-pomes sem óleo ou pasta. Lave  
com água. 

3.  Condicionamento do Esmalte: Usando o sistema de aplicação, coloque 
suavemente uma quantidade de gel condicionante sobre a superfície do 
esmalte a ser condicionada. Deixe o gel agir durante 15 segundos.

a.  Se preferir, o gel condicionante pode ser colocado sobre uma placa de 
apoio e aplicado com pincel ou outro instrumento apropriado.

b.  Se preferir condicionador líquido, o gel condicionante pode ser colocado 
sobre uma cubeta de vidro e agitado para aumentar sua fluidez.

4.  Lave as superfícies condicionadas: Lave completamente durante  
15 segundos. Remova a água com sucção. Não permita que o paciente 
enxague. Se a saliva entrar em contato com as superfícies condicionadas, 
condicione-as novamente durante 5 segundos e as enxague. Isole novamente 
as superfícies condicionadas se estiver usando rolos de algodão.

5.  Seque o Esmalte Condicionado: Seque completamente as superfícies 
condicionadas. O ar não deve conter óleo e água. As superfícies secas e 
condicionadas devem ter aparência esbranquiçada. Caso contrário, repita as 
etapas 5 e 6.

NÃO PERMITA QUE AS SUPERFÍCIES CONDICIONADAS SEJAM 
CONTAMINADAS. Se houver contaminação, enxague, recondicione,  
enxague e seque como descrito acima.

6. Prossiga imediatamente ao procedimento de colagem.

Armazenamento e Uso
1.  Armazenamento do Sistema de Aplicação: Remova 

a ponta aplicadora utilizada (Figura 3) e jogue-a fora. 

Recoloque a tampa. (Figura 4). 

O armazenamento da seringa de aplicação com 
a ponta aplicadora usada ou sem a tampa de 
armazenamento fará com que haja ressecamento 
do gel condicionante e conseqüente entupimento 
do sistema. 

A cada novo uso, substitua a tampa de 
armazenamento por uma nova ponta aplicadora.

Nota: A capacidade de o Gel ou de o Líquido 
Condicionante mudar apropriadamente a superfície 
do esmalte varia em cada caso. As superfícies do esmalte e a reação destas 
ao tratamento com ácido fosfórico variam de um paciente ao outro, de um 
dente ao outro no mesmo paciente, e mesmo de uma área a outra no mesmo 
dente do paciente. Entretanto, o procedimento recomendado descrito nessas 
instruções deve produzir resultados satisfatórios na maioria dos casos. 

Informações para Pedido
2 seringas de gel condicionante com pontas de plástico  REF 712-039  
25 pontas aplicadoras descartáveis de plástico  REF 712-037 
2 Seringas de gel condicionante com pontas de metal   REF 712-044 
20 Pontas aplicadoras descartáveis de metal  REF 712-045

PORTUGUÉSE Instruções de utilização

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 4

DANSK Brugsanvisning
Advarsel: Det anbefales, at patienter og personale bruger 
beskyttelsesbriller for at forhindre utilsigtede, kemisk-relaterede øjenskader 
og alvorlig øjenirritation, når det ætsende gelesystem anvendes. Undgå 
kontakt med ætsende gele og blødt mundvæv, øjne og hud. Hvis en 
utilsigtet kontakt finder sted, skyl da straks med store mængder vand. Søg 
læge, hvis irritationen ikke ophører. Søg tillige læge i tilfælde af øjenkontakt, 
efter grundig skylning med vand.

Forholdsregler: Undgå kontakt med øjne, hud og blødt mundvæv.

Førstehjælp: 
Øjenkontakt: Skyl straks med rigeligt vand. Søg læge, hvis irritationen 
ikke ophører. 

Hudkontakt: Vask området med vand og sæbe. Søg læge, hvis 
irritationen ikke ophører. 

Kontakt med blødt mundvæv: Skyl straks blødt mundvæv med store 
mængder vand. Søg læge, hvis irritationen ikke ophører.

Beskrivelse
Syreæts systemet fra Unitek™ består af en sprøjte med en  låsemekanisme 
og engangsdoseringsspidser, som kan skrues på. Kanylen indeholder  
35 % fosforsyre efter vægt. Systemet er indikeret til intraoral dispensering 
af syregel til ætsning af emalje inden for den traditionelle syreæts teknik.

Klargøring af dispenseringsssystem
1.  Fjern hætten fra sprøjten (Figur 1) og GEM. 

Skru en engangsspids godt fast på sprøjten  
(Figur 2). 

Der skal anvendes en ny engangspids for hver 
patient. Spidsen holdes væk fra patienten og 
personale, mens der ekstruderes en lille mængde 
ætsgel på en blandingsblok for at sikre, at 
dispenseringssystemet ikke er tilstoppet. Hvis 
den er tilstoppet, fjernes engangsspidsen, og 
der ekstruderes en lille mængde ætsgele direkte 
fra sprøjten. Fjern enhver synlig tilstopning 
fra sprøjteåbningen. Udskift engangsspids, og 
ekstrudér på ny ætsgelen. Hvis tilstopningen ikke 
forsvinder, bortsmides engangsspidsen, og den erstattes med en ny.

Ætsningsprocedure 
1.  Isolér tænder ved hjælp af Dry Field-system eller en kombination af 

holdere, dri-angles og vatruller.

2.  Puds tænderne med en oliefri pimpsten eller pasta. Skyl efter med vand. 

3.  Emaljeætsning: Ved hjælp af dispenseringssystemet ekstruderes 
ætsgelen forsigtigt direkte på de emaljeoverflader, der skal ætses. Lad 
gelen sidde i 15 sekunder.

a.  Hvis det ønskes, kan ætsgelen ekstruderes på en blandingsblok og 
påføres med en børste eller andet egnet instrument.

b.  Hvis et flydende ætsningsmiddel ønskes, kan den ætsgelen doseres i 
en skål og omrøres for at øge flydeegenskaberne.

4.  Skyl de ætsede overflader: Skyl grundigt i 15 sekunder. Fjern 
skyllevand med suget. Lad ikke patienten skylle. Hvis spyt kommer i 
kontakt med de ætsede overflader, skal der ætses på ny i 5 sekunder og 
skylles. Isolér igen de ætsede overflader, hvis der anvendes vatruller.

5.  Tør ætset emalje: Tør ætsede overflader grundigt: Luftblæs bør ikke 
indeholde olie eller vand. De tørre, ætsede overflader bør fremstå 
frosthvide. Hvis ikke gentages trin fem og seks.

LAD IKKE DE ÆTSEDE OVERFLADER BLIVE KONTAMINERET. Hvis 
kontaminering opstår: rens, æts på ny og tør som angivet ovenfor.

6. Gå straks videre med limningsproceduren.

Opbevaring og håndtering
1.  Opbevaring af dispenseringssystemet: Fjern 

brugt engangsspids (Figur 3) og smid væk. 

Skru beskyttelseshætten på. (Figur 4). 

Opbevaring af sprøjten med en brugt engangspids 
eller uden beskyttelseshætten vil resultere i, at 
ætsgelen udtørrer og derved tilstopper systemet. 

Ombyt beskyttelseshætten med en ny 
engangsspids ved næste anvendelse.

Bemærk: Den ætsende gels eller væskes evne til 
at ændre emaljeoverfladen på korrekt vis varierer 
i hvert enkelt tilfælde. Emaljeoverflader og deres 
reaktion på fosforsyreholdige behandlinger varierer fra patient til patient, 
fra tand til tand på en patient og endog fra område til område på patientens 
tand. Men den anbefalede fremgangsmåde, der er beskrevet i disse 
vejledninger, bør resultere i tilfredsstillende resultater i de fleste tilfælde.

Bestilling
2 Ætssprøjter med plastikspidser  REF 712-039  
25 Dispenseringsspidser af plastik til engangsbrug  REF 712-037 
2 Ætssprøjter med metalspidser  REF 712-044 
20 Dispenseringsspidser af metal til engangsbrug  REF 712-045

Figur 1

Figur 2

Figur 3

Figur 4
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